These companies, which are fully consolidated in the IFRS group balance sheet, have been

deconsolidated under Solvency II, and included as participations with a local regulatory value.

The impact of reclassifying the D&A firms as participations, along with the adjustment in net value,

was a reduction in net assets of £107m (2017: £408m) under Solvency II.

During the year, the group has changed its accounting policy for term assurance liabilities on

business transacted by its US subsidiaries, which was previously based on recognised actuarial

methods reflecting US GAAP. From 1 January 2018, the group has calculated such liabilities on the

basis of current information using the gross premium valuation method, which is in line with how

similar products are accounted for in other parts of the business. This change had no effect on the

D&A value for SII purposes and is only reflected in IFRS relevant information disclosed in the sections

below.

The final impact on each line item of the group’s IFRS Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31

December 2017 is shown in the table below:

 As reported

 at 31 December 2017 Adjustments Restated

 £m £m £m

Deferred acquisition costs 1,507 (1,367) 140

Reinsurers' share of contract liabilities 5,703 (158) 5,545

Non-participating insurance contract liabilities 62,318 (1,010) 61,308

Overseas deferred tax liability 337 (116) 221

Other liabilities 563 (72) 491

Retained earnings 6,578 (327) 6,251

The full list of related undertakings, along with its method of consolidation can be found in form

S.32.01, shown in Annex 1 of this report.

NOTE 4 - SOLVENCY II VALUATION DIFFERENCES

Valuation differences between Solvency II and IFRS resulted in an increase to net asset value of

£4,693m on the Solvency II balance sheet. Details of the valuation differences are described in the

following sections.

54   LEGAL AND GENERAL GROUP – SOLVENCY AND FINANCIAL CONDITION REPORT

D.1 ASSETS

The group’s assets as at 31 December 2018 under Solvency II are £401,382m (2017: £423,867m)